. A 7 -
\7,@ 7u Y R~3%3¢/)0
\ | -

A.R. (Admin A-1)/ |.R. (M):

May kindly see the letter dated 19.07.2010 and 29.07.2010 of Smt. Shikha
Pathak, Additional Chief Judicial Magistrate-Vll, Ghaziabad, regarding grant of
medical advance, amounting to Rs.10,00,000.00 for the treatment of Leukemia
(Blood Cancer) and medical reimbursement claim, amounting to Rs.5,52,471.00,
Rs.1,46,610.00, Rs.79,778.00, Rs.17,846.00 and Rs.35,514.00 =Rs.8,94,151.00
against medical advance amounting to Rs.9,00,000.00 earlier sanctioned by the
Government placed at Flag 'A* & 'A-1".

The above application;isfﬁbmitted by Smt. Shikha Pathak to the Government
of U.P. through the Registrar General, High Court, Allahabad. The said application
contains an estimate of Rs.10,00,000.00 given by Dr. Pravas Mishra, Assistant
Professor, Department of Hematoiogy, A.l.L.M.S., New Delhi. In her application Smt.
Pathak has stated that the first cycle of chemotherapy is completedand according
to medical advice, it shall be followed by another cycle of chemotherapy and
thereafter appropriate bone marrow trénsplant is planned. The original copy of an
estimate dated 19.07.2010 amounting tc Rs.10,00,000.00 for further continued
treatment is annexed herewith. She has further statedthat she is under continued
hospitalization since 08.06.2010 and so far the advance payment of 5 lacs eariier
requested by her has nct been released. She‘“e?lready incurred an expenses of
more than 5 lacs on the treatment till date. Shg has rzquested that the advance
payment of Fifteen lacs rupees (15,00,000.00) (10 lacs + 5 lacs) be released
forthwith to mitigate her financial constraints.

In this connection it may be submitted that earlier Smt. Shikha Pathak has
applied for medical advance for Rs.5,00,900.00 through her application dated
14.06.2010. After obtaining the approval of i.earned Registrar General on the office
note dated 08.07.2010, the application alongwith its enclosures were sent to the
Govt. for necessary action,:(?z)urt's letter dated 20.07.2010 at Flag 'Y".

In this connection it may be submitted that in view of G.O. No.1209/V-6-
2004-294/98, T.C., dated 09.08.2004, medical advance upto 75% of estirmated
expenditure over the treatment so certified by the medical superintendent of
concerning hospital or Head of Medical Institute can be sanctioned by the
sanctioning authority of medical reimbursement claim. Smt. Shikha Pathak has
applied for Rs.10,00,000.00 for medical advance for the treatment of blood cancer.
Treatment taken within the State or out of the State for more than Rs.2,00,000.00
the medical reimbursement claim can be sanctioned by the Administrative
Department of the Government after advise from Medical Department and
approval of Finance Department. As such the medical advance for Rs.10,00,000.00
so applied for by Smt. Shikha Pathak, Additional Chief Judicial Magistrate-Vi,



Qa\! 0)0

¥

Ghaziabad may be sanctioned by the Government with the following proviso:-

() aﬁw&ﬁaﬁgﬁﬁ%@rﬁﬁ?w%wawﬁ?wwwﬁﬁaﬁ
T ¥ SUER GART & dF AR ® oex o 4 URW @I, S WA g
gfergf @1 <rar IR @RAT AR

(@) o o1 w ¥ e GERad ox @ o TR et Td e
& Frafer ¥ 09 ol &1 T Rwe” VAR dHuRat /Rl @ fo v
ST, R Sita Gie WIE @ UM WWiE ¥ MERVl fIaRer e R @l
SRR | PriRa W @ oray fafedr @ @ U & <9 @ SRE A fRd S
W AP o) e TR HEA $ 9a W Uege BR ol Sl AR e
TR R A BN R 99 ARG el W aje fhar [

(1) & 9% T YA &1 wATAIEH GE & wWrar 99 99 T A
fosft off gem & wga € {Har wrQT|

@ af & a9 W MR-y JfEFR g’ I8 T 9 sifva forar <em
sz B R W afm @ e aftm @ FuiRa e § ox & T E

It may be recalled that Smt. Pathak had earlier applied for medical advance,
amounting to Rs.10,00,000.00 through her application dated 03.01.2007 placed at
Flag 'B'. After obtaining the approval of Learned Registrar General passed on
office note dated 05.01.2007 at Flag 'C’ the samev:?orwarded to the Government
through Court's letter no.617/IV-3226/ Admin A-1, dated 09.01.2007 at Flag 'D'.
Thereafter the medical advance, amounting to Rs.9,00,000.00 was sanctioned by
the Government to Smt. Shikha Pathak through Government rnemorandum
no.728/11-4-08-53(4)/2007, Lucknow, dated 20™ march 2008 at Flag 'E' with the
following conditions:-

1. o wed B9 B R ¥ &9 AE $ o srEl FRRR SR e E
&) <o # ITIR TR B N AE B R 1 A TEe B 9HD AN 8
Tfergfef @7 <Tar URRE R JAfER &

2. iR W & erex fafeedr sra @ wfagff o1 @mar wga A 69 9H W
S @ TS doM /3 °df § U PR R ol S SR YhHed Ol
Jug F BF R 99 ARG fhedt # aqa At S|

3. o9 IF UF AR @1 TS A 81 ST O9 a6 gent fiE e o g A
waga =& B SR |

In this connection it may also be submitted that Smt. Pathak had submitted
medical reimbursement claim, amounting to Rs.5,52,471.00 and Rs.1,46,610.00
against the medical advance, amounting to Rs.9,00,000.00 which was earlier
sanctioned to her to the Government through Govt. letter dated 20.03.2008 at
Flag 'F'. The Govt. has returned the aforesaid medical reimbursement claim



\ Q 9”‘\1‘%

through Govt. letter dated 11.02.2009 at Flag 'G' due to certain objections.
Therefore the said medical reimbursement claimﬁgturned to the officer concerned
through the District Judge, Ghaziabad vide Court'lg letter dated 02.04.2009 at Flag
'H' for removing the objections as pointed out by the Govt.

The contents of the Govt. letter dated 11.02.2009 are being mentioned here
in as under in verbatim:-

HAH TE & TA W0 9 A T W AH & AU SWTATIAR 7156,99,081.00 0
& B I UKD Y T, IRy eI & W Rl W @ 2

In re-examination of the medical reimbursement claim as furnished by Smt.
Shikha Pathak through her letter dated 29.07.2010 it is found that the objections
as raised by the Govt. through their letter dated 11.02.2009 referred to above has
not been removed, «s Smt. Pathak has not send the reference of the authorised
medical attendant through which shet’r’;eferred to (faftre fafee wxems) for
treatment. Moreover the claim is not according to check list given in para 8 of
Govt. order no. 1209/V-6-2004-294/96, T.C., dated 09.08.2004.

If approved by the Registrar General the application dated 19.07.2010 of
Smt. Shikha Pathak, Additional Chief Judicial Magistrate-VIl, Ghaziabad regarding
medical advance, amounting to Rs.10,00,000.00 may be forwarded to the
e Government alongwith its enclosures in continuation of her earlier application
A dated 14.06.2010 which was forwarded to the Government vide Court's letter
no.11269/1V-3226/ Admin A-1 Sec., dated 20.07.2010.

\ If further approved the medical reimbursement claim, amounting to

Rs.5,52,471.00, Rs.1,46,610.00, Rs.79,778.00, Rs.17,846.00 and Rs.35,514.00

=Rs.8,94,151.00 of Smt. Pathak may be retuned to the District Judge, Ghaziabad

with the request to direct Smt. Shikha Pathak to resubmit her medical

reimbursement claim, after enclosing the reference of authorised medical
1o - .

8’ attendant through which shgfeferred faftre fafdear eI for treatment as directed
by the Government through letter dated 11.02.2009 and after completing all the
formalities given para 8 (check list) of Govt. order no. 1209/V-6-2004-294/96, T.C.,

dated 09.08.20047? >
@&/»\o
TR REGISTRAR () CEd
Sulmitted for kind perusal and orders for : p

M onward submission as proposed at 'a!' & 'B' akove,

12/d)2ol®

RLSV'({E) J e Re(
A5 .o y

M’M ) \ (/(/" r o -~
o . P, ak prpeed ot AB
m G Y. 20 tD

t Lal Sharma R
Date;2019.11.07 J6:03:4 c/'\l\M
L \onf A rt, Allahabad
“el- 1o ‘

R




		2019-11-07T16:03:41+0530
	High Court, Allahabad
	A.R.(ADMIN-H)




